HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION

December 02, 2015 Agenda Item No: 19

HDRC CASE NO:	2015-462
ADDRESS:	236 E ROSEWOOD AVE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	NCB 6728 BLK 4 LOT 18 19 AND 20
ZONING:	MF33 H
CITY COUNCIL DIST.:	1
DISTRICT:	Monte Vista Historic District
APPLICANT:	Trent Patrick/Patrick Remodeling
OWNER:	Dr. Frank Duperier
TYPE OF WORK:	Demolition of Existing Accessory Structure and New Construction

REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness for approval to:

- 1. Demolish the rear accessory structure at 236 E Rosewood;
- 2. Construct a new garage in place of the existing accessory structure. The new construction will closely match that of the existing accessory structure.

APPLICABLE CITATIONS:

Unified Development Code Sec. 35-617 Demolition

Demolition of a historic landmark constitutes an irreplaceable loss to the quality and character of the City of San Antonio. Accordingly, these procedures provide criteria to prevent unnecessary damage to the quality and character of the city's historic districts and character while, at the same time, balancing these interests against the property rights of landowners.

(a) **Applicability.** The provisions of this section apply to any application for demolition of a historic landmark (including those previously designated as historic exceptional or historic significant) or a historic district.

(3) Property Located in Historic District and Contributing to District Although Not Designated a Landmark. No

certificate shall be issued for property located in a historic district and contributing to the district although not designated a landmark unless the applicant demonstrates clear and convincing evidence supporting an unreasonable economic hardship on the applicant if the application for a certificate is disapproved. When an applicant fails to prove unreasonable economic hardship in such cases, the applicant may provide additional information regarding loss of significance as provided is subsection (c)(3) in order to receive a certificate for demolition of the property.

Historic Design Guidelines, Chapter 2, Guidelines for Exterior Maintenance and Alterations Principle#2: Preservation of Features in Place is Preferred Over Replacement

Maintaining and repairing features is preferred over replacing features as to maintain the high-quality materials, characters, and embodied energy of historic buildings and to reduce the amount of waste that goes to a landfill. However, if features are deteriorated beyond repair (more than 50%), in-kind replacement using new components that match the original in form, finish, and materials is favored while replacement with comparable substitutes will be considered.

Historic Design Guidelines, Chapter 4, Guidelines for New Construction

5. Garages and Outbuildings

A. DESIGN AND CHARACTER

i. *Massing and form*—Design new garages and outbuildings to be visually subordinate to the principal historic structure in terms of their height, massing, and form.

ii. *Building size* – New outbuildings should be no larger in plan than 40 percent of the principal historic structure footprint.

iii. *Character*—Relate new garages and outbuildings to the period of construction of the principal building on the lot through the use of complementary materials and simplified architectural details.

iv. *Windows and doors*—Design window and door openings to be similar to those found on historic garages or outbuildings in the district or on the principle historic structure in terms of their spacing and proportions.

v. *Garage doors*—Incorporate garage doors with similar proportions and materials as those traditionally found in the district.

B. SETBACKS AND ORIENTATION

i. *Orientation*—Match the predominant garage orientation found along the block. Do not introduce front-loaded garages or garages attached to the primary structure on blocks where rear or alley-loaded garages were historically used.

ii. *Setbacks*—Follow historic setback pattern of similar structures along the streetscape or district for new garages and outbuildings. Historic garages and outbuildings are most typically located at the rear of the lot, behind the principal building. In some instances, historic setbacks are not consistent with UDC requirements and a variance may be required.

FINDINGS:

- a. The home at 236 E. Rosewood and its accessory garage first appear on the 1924-1952 Sanborn map. The existing garage mirrors the footprint of accessory illustrated on the Sanborn map.
- b. The accessory structure features sliding garage doors made of wood and glass that appear to be original to the structure, true 2-inch drop siding, evidence of a wood shingle roof that has since been replaced with asphalt shingles and a gable-on-hip roof. Consistent with the Guidelines for Maintenance and Alterations Principle #2, maintaining and repairing features is preferred over replacing features as to maintain the high quality materials, character, and embodied energy of historic buildings. However, if features are deteriorated beyond repair (more than 50%), in kind replacement using new components that match the original as close as possible should be considered. Pictures submitted by the applicant show that the majority of its original material is in good condition and not damaged beyond repair.
- c. On June 25, 2015, two members of the Demolition and Designation Committee met on site at 236 E. Rosewood. It was determined that the accessory structure is contributing to the character of the neighborhood. A contributing property or structure is defined as being historically significant and contributes to the character of the historic district.
- d. The applicant submitted an engineer's letter. The letter concluded that, based on a visual inspection, the garage is not structurally adequate and presents a danger to the individuals using it.
- e. The applicant has submitted two separate cost estimates. The first is for a proposed garage renovation with an estimated cost of \$244,835. The second is for the proposed demolition and reconstruction of the garage with an estimated cost of \$97,700. While rehabilitating this structure would be costly, the applicant has not submitted sufficient information to prove economic hardship.
- f. In accordance with UDC Section 35-614, demolitions of contributing structures are to be reviewed and approved simultaneously with the proposed replacement plans for the property. Replacement plans have been submitted by the applicant to include a new garage that will be built in place of the existing accessory structure.
- g. The proposed new garage will feature a similar footprint and rear orientation as the existing accessory structure. This is consistent with the Guidelines for New Construction, 5, B, i., which recommends new garages match the predominant garage orientation found along the block.
- h. According to the Guidelines for New Construction, 4, A, i., new construction should not attempt to mirror or replicate historic features, but should not be so dissimilar as to distract from or diminish the historic interpretation of the district. The proposed roof style of the new garage will feature side gables, and will not feature the hip-on-gable style seen on the existing accessory structure. This is appropriate and consistent with the guidelines.
- i. The proposed garage will feature Hardie Board siding and a composite shingle roof. According to the Guidelines for New Construction, 3, A, iii and v., Hardie Board or other fiberboard siding, may be appropriate for new construction in some locations as long as new materials are visually similar to the traditional material in dimension, finish, and texture; and roof materials should be similar in terms of form, color, and texture to traditionally used in the district. Staff finds these proposed materials to be consistent with the guidelines, and recommends that the Hardie Board siding be visually similar to the existing wood siding found on the existing accessory structure.
- j. The proposed garage will feature contemporary overhead garage doors. According to the Guidelines for New Construction, 5, A, v., garage doors with similar proportions and materials as those traditionally found in the district should be incorporated into new designs. Contemporary overheard doors would not be consistent with the guidelines.

RECOMMENDATION:

- 1. Staff does not recommend approval for item 1 based on findings a through e.
- 2. If demolition is approved, then staff recommends conceptual approval of the proposed replacement plans based on findings f j.

CASE MANAGER:

Katie Totman





The City of San Antonio does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or usefulness of any information. The City does not warrant the completeness, timeliness, or positional, thematic, and attribute accuracy of the GIS data. The GIS data, cartographic products, and associated applications are not legal representations of the depicted data. Information shown on these maps is derived from public records that are constantly undergoing revision. Under no circumstances should GIS-derived products be used for final design purposes. The City provides this information on an "as is" basis without warranty of any kind, express or implied, including but not limited to warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and assumes no responsibility for anyone's use of the information.

Sanborn Map, March 1930





Staff's Insertion Comparing Sanborn Map to Current Footprint



Imagery ©2015 Google, Map data ©2015 Google 20 ft ∟









Facing South, away from main house









Interior of accessory structure



Interior of accessory structure









PRESERVATION

Historic and Design Review Commission Demolition and Designation Committee

DATE: 6/25/15 HDRC Case#
ADDRESS: 236 E. Rosewood Meeting Location: On-site
APPLICANT: Frank Duperer (owner) Trant Patrick (Applicant,
DDC Members present: Tim Conc, Jack Judsan
Staff present: Adrianna Ziga, Claudia Guerra, Aly.son Smith
Others present:
REQUEST: Demolition of Garage
- Determine if building is contributing
COMMENTS/CONCERNS:
-rooffine unique
- condition is good
- doors appear original-sliding
- loft above -original wood shingle roof.
- old concrete feor
- true 2" siding
-tear drop siding
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE [] DISAPPROVE [] APPROVE WITH COMMENTS/STIPULATIONS:
garage is contributing
AMA -75-2015
Committee Chair Signature (or représentative) Date



MANGOLD Engineering Company 5596 CR 5710

Devine, TX 78016

Phone: (830) 931-0400 Cell: (210) 213-3912 FIRM NO. F-5549 PLANNING & CUMMONNY Y DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

2015 OCT 19 PM 1: 18

Date: October 14, 2015

Dr. Terrive Duperier 236 East Rosewood San Antonio, Texas 78212

Subject: Structural condition of garage building located at 236 East Rosewood in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

Dear Dr. Duperier:

A visual structural inspection was carried out for the subject garage with the following findings. The garage roof is not properly framed and could not withstand loads which would be in compliance with the applicable codes in San Antonio, Texas. The roof structure is applying lateral loads to the top of the framed walls. The walls are not supported to resist these loads which then must be resisted by bending in the roof rafters. This is not a proper method for reacting the applied loads considering the size, design, and spacing of the existing roof members.

As is, the garage structure is not structurally adequate and presents a danger to the people using the garage. Since a new structure is desired, the existing structure should be demolished and a new garage structure should be constructed in it's place. If you have any questions, or if you require further information, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Stephen G. Mangold

Stephen A. Mangold, P.E.



Letter stating economic hardship from the property owner

City Of San Antonio Office of Historic Preservation 1901 S. Alamo San Antonio, Texas 78204 210-215-9274 <u>ohp@sanantonio.gov</u>

AUG 1 8 2015

July 21, 2015

Ref: 236 East Rosewood Monte Vista

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is for your requirement of proof of economic hardship or loss of significance as required by the Unified Development Code. The cost of renovating/restoring the current garage in it's dis-functional, unsafe, pest and rodent infested state far surpass the cost of rebuilding the garage into a functional, safe structure in the same style as the current structure. To renovate or restore the garage would create economical hardship on me and my family.

Sincerely,

Frank Duperier 210-827-2137

Princh

PATRICK REMODELING, INC.

210-392-9167

patrickremodeling1@gmail.com

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

2015 OCT 19 PM 1:18

October 12, 2015 Terrive Duperier 236 East Rosewood San Antonio, TX 78212 210-827-2137 Cell 210-736-1342 Home

Breakdown for Garage Renovation

Secure and stabilize garage before raising	\$10,250.00
Elevation and lowering of garage	\$45,850.00
Foundation	\$31,768.00
Addition to garage to allow for a car to be park in it	\$18,900.00
Removal and rewiring of electrical and upgrades	\$3,500.00
Remodel of garage	\$95,342.00
Debris clean up and removal	\$2,500.00
Profit and overhead	\$36,725.00

All the work stated above to be completed in a workman like manner for the sum of **\$244,835.00 Patrick Remodeling, Inc. will provide a one-year warranty for all workmanship.** Any alteration or deviation to above said contract must be made in writing. All changes must have a change order before work can begin.

Please contact Patrick Remodeling, Inc. with any changes, questions or concerns.

Thank-you! We look forward to doing business with you.

PATRICK REMODELING, INC.

210-392-9167 patrickremodeling1@gmail.com

November 19, 2015 Terrive Duperier 236 East Rosewood San Antonio, TX 78212 210-827-2137 Cell 210-736-1342 Home

Proposal for demolition and reconstruction of garage

Patrick Remodeling, Inc will demolish existing detached 19.2' x 37.6' garage. We will be utilizing 40 yard dumpsters for debris. We will remove existing electrical poles and relocate. We will pour foundation for new garage and pour a concrete slab for driveway and parking area that leads up to the garage. We will build new garage to match plans. The inside of the garage will be finished out. A 20' x 24' room will be framed and finished out inside the garage for a game room. A two car parking area will be framed and finished out for inside the garage. The remaining space will be framed and finished out for storage. We will haul all debris. Patrick Remodeling Inc., is responsible for pulling and paying for permits.

All the work stated above to be completed in a workman like manner for the sum of **\$97,700.00 Patrick Remodeling, Inc. will provide a one-year warranty for all workmanship.** Any alteration or deviation to above said contract must be made in writing. All changes must have a change order before work can begin.

Please contact Patrick Remodeling, Inc. with any changes, questions or concerns.

Thank-you! We look forward to doing business with you.

Replacement Plans



Replacement Plans

